
 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Shareholder Committee 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd and 
Derek Bastiman. 

Date: Tuesday 19th March 2024 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Venue: Room 3, County Hall, Northallerton 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and is also 
‘hybrid’, which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like 
to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below. We ask that any recording is 
clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic Services Officer, 
Elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk  and supplied the text by midday on Thursday 14 
March 2024, three working days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
mailto:Elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk


 
OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

5.   Brierley Group Quarter 3 2023/24 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

Recommendation 
 
For the Shareholder Committee to note the report and the Brierley Group Q3 Financial 
Performance for the 2023/24 year.  
 

6.   Commercial Governance Review (Pages 17 - 28) 
  

Recommendations 
 
Shareholder Committee are requested to:  
 

i) approve the recommendations as set out in each section of the report and as 
summarised in paragraph 11; 

ii) delegate the approval of the new conflicts of interest policy to the Assistant Chief 
Executive – Legal and Democratic Services; and 

iii) delegate all other necessary steps to secure the implementation of all other 
recommendations set out in this report to the Corporate Director, Resources. 

 
7.   Border to Coast Governance Documents (Pages 29 - 98) 
  

Recommendations 
 
The Shareholder Committee are requested to: 
 

i) approve the updated Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited governance 
documents at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, being the Shareholder Agreement 
and the Pension Cost Recharge Agreement; 

 
ii) delegate the Council entering into the two agreements to the Assistant Chief 

Executive, Legal and Democratic Services. delegate the nomination of an 
appropriate shareholder representative on behalf of the Council to the 
Council’s Chief Executive Officer. 

 
8.   Work Programme 2024/25 (Pages 99 - 100) 
 Purpose of the Report: To consider and develop the Work Programme for the 

Shareholder Committee 
 

9.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 16 July 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 
OFFICIAL 

 
Contact Details  
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Elizabeth Jackson, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer  
Tel: 01423 556409 or e-mail: elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Monday 11 March 2024 

Page 3

mailto:elizabeth.jackson@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November 2023 commencing at 12.49 pm. 
 
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair, plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd and 
Derek Bastiman. 
 
In attendance: County Councillor George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan and Kerry Metcalfe. 
 
Apologies:  None 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
24 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023, having been printed and circulated, 
be confirmed as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations interests.  
 
 

27 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 
 

28 Brierley Group Quarter 1 2023/24 Performance Report 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Director for Commercial, Property & Procurement, 

providing an overview of the entities forming the Brierley Group and an update on the 

Brierley Group’s Quarter 1 financial performance for 2023/24. 

 

Kerry Metcalfe, Assistant Director for Commercial, Property & Procurement introduced the 
report, providing an overview of performance and highlighting the first quarter achievements 
and challenges for the individual companies.  She drew members’ attention specifically to: 

 The overall strong performance of the Group; 

 The forecasted pre-tax profits for each of the companies; 

 The improving position of NYES’s trading results; 

 The £1.75m in sales by Brierley Homes, exceeding the business case projections; 

 The positive feedback from visitors to Maple Park 
Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The current challenges, including resourcing, recruitment and retention of professional 
staff and inflationary cost pressures; 

 The current high electricity and gas prices, and the potential risk associated with any 
future drop in those prices; 

 The potential issue in regard to growing an external client base in line with market 
demand for Align Property Partners due to their Teckal status; 

 
Councillor Gareth Dadd acknowledged the challenges faced by the Council in recent years 
and was therefore pleased to note the overall strong performance of the Group. In particular 
in drew attention to the success of Align Property Partners, noting that the concerns raised 
by a number of ex-councillors in regard to both APP and Brierley Homes had proven to be 
incorrect. 
 

The Chair thanked the officer for the update, and it was 

 

Resolved – That the report be noted  

 
 

29 Leeds City Region Revolving Investment Fund Update 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services 
providing an update on the decision taken to extend the partnership agreement for Leeds 
City Region Revolving Investment Fund. 
 
Barry Khan, Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services introduced the report 
confirming that a decision had been taken in July 2023 to extend the partnership agreement 
for a further 10 years to July 2033 because the Fund was considered to be beneficial for the 
short term whilst the Council considered its options going forward. 
 
It was noted that at that time, due to time constraints it was necessary for the decision to be 
taken by a Shareholder representative rather than the full Committee. 
 
Members noted the Council became a partner as a result of LGR and that it was still 
possible to withdraw from the partnership if the Council gave three months’ notice.  
Members also noted that no loans had been defaulted on since the RIF’s inception. 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The decision taken by the Shareholder representative on 28 July 2023 be noted  

ii. The decision be approved 
 
 

30 Work Programme 
 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2023/24. 
 
 

31 Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.03 pm. 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

19 March 2023 
 

Brierley Group 2023/24 Quarter 3 Financial Performance report. 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Commercial, Property and Procurement  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To provide Shareholder Committee with: 
 

 an update on the Brierley Group’s Q3 Financial Performance. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  For the Shareholder Committee to note the report and the Brierley Group Q3 Financial 

Performance for the 2023/24 year. 
 

 

3 Brierley Group Headlines 
 
3.1 The Q3 performance across the Brierley Group shows strong performance in most areas, 

with the majority of organisations projecting higher pre-tax profits than budget in both the 
year to date and forecast outturn, with the exception of Brierley Hom
[...]
to generate income from the new and refurbished 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

facilities plus inflationary cost pressures; the deterioration between Q1 and Q3 is attributed 
to further amendments to the impact on income as a result of the delays. Brimham Active’s 
trading operations relate solely to running council owned leisure facilities in return for a 
financial subsidy, therefore this reported ‘loss’ should be seen as a cost of operating 
Council owned leisure facilities as opposed to being a true commercial loss.     

 
3.5 Align Property, Yorwaste and Bracewell Homes are showing strong financial performance 

and are set to deliver significant pre-tax profits in excess of £1m per entity within the Group.   
 
3.6 North Yorkshire Highways and NYC continue to work together to ensure efficiencies are 

maximised particularly in relation to road surface dressing works, filling potholes and 
treating roads for winter. Compliance to ISO standards was achieved in December 2023 
which allows NYH to tender for other public sector works and commercial opportunities in 
addition to providing a framework for good management practices and continual 
improvement. 

 
3.7 Increased interest rates continue to impact on trading projections within the Group. This 

acts to increase the interest payable within a number of the loan-financed companies. It is 
anticipated that £3.348m loan financing interest will be payable across the Group 
companies in the 23/24 year, which delivers shareholder value back to NYC in the 
Council’s capacity as lender.  

 
3.8  The Group continues to present strong shareholder value to NYCC, with £11.949m 

deliverable in 2023/24 through group profitability, surpluses achieved via Service Level 
Agreements, loan interest and the financial benefit of the Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
contractual agreement.  

 
4.  Current Challenges  
 
4.1  The main challenges within the Group relate to resourcing, recruitment and retention of 

profe
[...]
e risks to the financial performance of the business, as follows. Exceptional 
cost inflation above budget, the cost-of-living impact on service demand, the performance 
of the new/ unique five ways to wellness service offer, the effectiveness of marketing and 
sales processes and the retention of practitioner roles i.e., therapists, swimming teachers 
and instructors. 
 
Central Northallerton Development Company (CNDCL) 

 
Central Northallerton Development Company (CNDCL) is a 50:50 Joint Venture partnership 
between NYC (formerly Hambleton District Council) and Wykeland Property, which was 
established to redevelop the old Northallerton Prison site. The mixed-use site called Treadmills 
is now complete, but several units are still to be let. The Council owns the site with CNDCL 
acting as Development Manager. CNDCL also leases Crosby Road car park from the Council. 
 
The trading activity at CNDCL relates solely to the income generated from the car park.     

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

19 March 2024 
 

Commercial Governance Review 
 

Report of the Corporate Director, Resources. 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide an analysis of how Council owned companies are governed using best practice for 

commercial governance as a guide as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) updated publication “Local Authority Owned Companies – A good practice 
guide 2022 edition”. This report provides an update to the Commercial Governance Review 
report presented to the Audit Committee on 11 December 2023.  

 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 A review of governance of companies has been undertaken taking into consideration CIPFA 

good practice guidance. This report sets out the findings of the review and considers - where 
applicable - standardized approaches to governance between companies following local 
government reform. The recommendations identified from the review are laid out in the
[...]
d ensure they have appropriate Procurement and Contract 

Procedure rules in place and seek appropriate Procurement and Legal support.  
 

 Recommendation: All teckal companies to complete annual teckal calculations and report 
these calculations within their business plan. 

 
5.7 Risk Registers  
 
5.7.1 There has been an inconsistent approach to risk registers between the companies. Most 

companies have a risk register but in some instances they were out of date or not subject to 
reviews throughout the year. It is suggested that risk registers are updated at least annually, 
with the risk register being included in the business plan. The format of the risk register is not 
prescriptive as different approaches may be relevant to each company. Risk registers should 
be monitored periodically through the year as part of company board reporting to ensure no 
major issues. 

 

 Recommendation: Complete annual risk register reviews and include the risk register within 
the business plan. Company Boards to monitor and review risk registers periodically during 
the year. 

 
5.7 Other matters 
 

It should be noted that certain gaps were identified in the review of Bracewell Homes’ 
governance arrangements, therefore additional work is required to be put in place to ensure 
that arrangements are consistent with other NYC companies and the CIPFA best practice 
guidance. Examples of gaps identified in the review include a lack of audit arrangements, 
lack of formally drafted support service arrangements, and lack of a risk register and formal 
risk management arrangements.  
 

5.8 Although gaps have been identified it should be noted that this is predominantly reflective of 
the fact that the activities undertaken by Bracewell Homes are particularly low risk in nature 
from a commercial perspective. The review confirmed that there are no significant financial 
risks associated with the company, or any areas that would be deemed to cause potential 
reputational risk fo
[...]
tions as set out in each section of the report and as 
summarised in paragraph 11; 

ii) delegate the approval of the new conflicts of interest policy to the Assistant Chief 
Executive – Legal and Democratic Services; and 

iii) delegate all other necessary steps to secure the implementation of all other 
recommendations set out in this report to the Corporate Director, Resources.  

  

 
 APPENDICES: 
 
 Appendix A – Company Structure Post LGR  

Appendix B – Company Compliance Checklist 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
CIPFA Guidance 
 
Gary Fielding 
Corporate Director – Resources 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
(7 March 2024) 
 
Report Author – Peter Williams, Head of Finance, Qingzi Bu, Senior Accountant and Bethany Bilby, 
Solicitor 
Presenter of Report – Kerry Metcalfe, Assistant Director Commercial, Property & Procurement 
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 25



APPENDIX A 
COMPANY STRUCTURE POST LGR 

 

Appendix B – UPDATED STRUCTURE OF COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES 

 

OFFICIAL 

  

The North Yorkshire Council Legacy NYCC Companies

Veritau Limited

50%

Veritau Tees Valley 
Ltd

50%

Veritau North 
Yorkshire Limited

100% 

Nynet Limited

100%

Nynet 100 Limited

100%

Yorwaste Limited

77.3%

NY Highways 
Limited

100%

First North Law 
Limited

100%

Brierley Homes 
Limited

100%

Align Property 
Partners Limited

100%

Align Property 
Services Limited

100%

Border to Coast 
Pensions 

Partnership Limited
9%

The North Yorkshire Council Legacy District Companies

Brimhams Active 
Limited

Company limited by 
guarantee)

Bracewell Homes 
Limited

100%

Central Northallerton 
Development 

Company Limited

50%

Hambleton District 
Holdings

100%

Maple Park 
(Hambleton) LLP

1%

Maple Park 
(Hambleton) LLP

99%

The Mercury Housing 
Co Limited

100%

Leeds City Region 
Revolving Investment 

Fund LP

Limited parter

P
age 26



 

 

OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX B 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW
[...]
 are they sufficiently 
knowledgeable on their roles and responsibilities as a company Director? 

 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 

19 March 2024 
 

Border to Coast Governance Documents 
 

Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 
 

The Appendices to this report contains information of the type defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the business affairs of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
Limited and it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. On 1 November 2016 the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 

and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2016 came into force.  These Regulations 
mandate that the 89 separate Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Funds in England and Wales combine their assets into a small number of 
investment pools. 
 

2.2. The associated guidance states that each LGPS administering authority must 
commit to a suitable pool to achieve benefits of scale.  The Secretary of State 
has direction and intervention powers if he is not satisfied that an administering 
authority is complying with its obligations in relation to the Regulations. 

 
2.3. North Yorkshire Council (as the administering authority for the North Yorkshire 

Pension Fund) was actively involved in the development of an investment 
pooling arrangement, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP).  Eleven 
other administering authorities were also involved. 

 
2.4. In December 2016 the Secretary of State approved BCPP as meeting the 

requirements of the 2016 Regulations and associated guidance. 
 

2.5. At its meeting on 15 February 2017 the Council decided to formally commit to 
be a member of BCPP, which at that time was in the process of being 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To describe the background of the Council’s part-ownership of Border to 

Coast Pensions Partnership Limited, a company created to manage the 
investments of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 

1.2. To recommend approval of the updated governance documents of Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership Limited. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

incorporated with the name Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited.  The 
proportional shareholding of each administering authority including this Council 
was to be 1/12th. 

 
2.6. To give effect to this decision, the Council: 

 
1. entered into a Shareholder Agreement between the Council, the other 

administering authorities and BCPP Ltd, which describes how 
shareholders exert control over the company 
 

2. entered into an Inter-Authority Agreement between the Council and the 
other administering authorities, which describes the establishment of 
governance arrangements relating to the company 

 
3. agreed the Articles of Association to be adopted by BCPP Ltd 
 
4. approved the subscription of 1/12th of the shares in BCPP Ltd 
 
5. approved the establishment of suitable governance arrangements 

including the BCPP Joint Committee which assists administering 
authorities with oversight of BCPP 

 
6. referred the nomination of the shareholder to the Executive 
 

2.7. In 2020 two administering authority pension funds merged, so each 
proportional shareholding is now 1/11th. 
 

2.8. In March 2023 Shareholder Committee approved changes to the Shareholder 
Agreement, Inter-Authority Agreement and Articles of Association.  The 
changes were needed to reflect appropriate governance arrangements for an 
established rather than start-up company. 
 

2.9. Where decisions are required, the Council considers that recommendations 
should be brought to the Shareholder Committee in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution.  

 
3.0 2023/24 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE DOCUMENTS 

 
3.1. BCPP started managing investments on behalf of the Pension Funds of its 

administering authorities in 2018.  At that time only a small proportion of 
BCPP’s costs related to the management of investments in the few investment 
funds initially available.  The vast majority of costs related to the development 
of the wider range of investment funds that would eventually be needed by the 
Pension Funds.  Developing and launching each investment fund is a time 
consuming and costly undertaking.  A cost recharge model was implemented, 
based on cost sharing principles agreed by the shareholders, to allow the 
company to recover all costs.  This model is described in the Shareholder 
Agreement. 
 

Page 30



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

3.2. A separate agreement, the Pension Cost Recharge Agreement, details the 
recharge of the cost of LGPS pensions obligations. 

 
3.3. It has always been the intention to move to a different model, where costs are 

charged directly to the investment funds to which they relate.  Now that a 
sufficiently wide range of investment funds is available, this is intended to 
happen from April 2024.  This requires changes to the Shareholder Agreement 
and the Pension Cost Recharge Agreement. 
 

3.4. A small number of other changes have been made to these documents, for 
example to reflect the name change of The North Yorkshire Council. 

 
3.5. The review process was broken down into three stages 

 
1. stage one was a review of each of the proposed changes in principle, 

undertaken by a working group of senior administering authority pension 
fund officers, and discussions with the administering authority elected 
member representatives from the Joint Committee, and BCPP’s Chief 
Executive and Chief Operating Officer; 

 
2. stage two was a review of the proposed changes to the two agreements 

by Squire Patton Boggs acting for the administering authorities, and 
Eversheds acting for BCPP.  Both companies have extensive experience 
with local authority and investment managem
[...]
DATIONS 
 

8.1. The Shareholder Committee are requested to: 
 

i. approve the updated Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited 
governance documents at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, being the 
Shareholder Agreement and the Pension Cost Recharge Agreement; 
 

ii. delegate the Council entering into the two agreements to the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Legal and Democratic Services. delegate the nomination of an 
appropriate shareholder representative on behalf of the Council to the 
Council’s Chief Executive Officer. 

 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Shareholder Committee Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Items of Business 

19 March 2024 @ 
12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Q3 2023/24 Performance Report 

2. Commercial Governance Review 

3. Border to Coast Governance Documents 

4. Work Programme 2023/24 

 

16 July 2024 @ 
12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Outturn Report 2023/24 

2. Brierley Group Business Plan 

3. Work Programme 2024/25 

17 September 2024 
@ 12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Q1 2024/25 Performance Report 

2. Work Programme 2024/25 

19 December 2024 
@ 12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Q2 2024/25 Performance Report 

2. Work Programme 2024/25 

18 March 2025 @ 
12:30pm 

1. Brierley Group Q3 2024/25 Performance Report 

2. Work Programme 2024/25 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023
	5 Brierley Group Quarter 3 2023/24 Performance Report
	6 Commercial Governance Review
	7 Border to Coast Governance Documents
	Confidential Appendix 1
	Confidential Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire Council 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 19th March 2024 commencing at 12.30 pm. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd in the Chair. plus Councillors Derek Bastiman and Greg White. 
 
In attendance: Councillor George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Gary Fielding, Barry Khan, Kerry Metcalfe, Tom Morrison and 

Elizabeth Jackson. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
32 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Carl Les, who had appointed 
Councillor Greg White to act as substitute. 
 
 

33 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023, having been printed and 
circulated, be confirmed as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 36 on the basis 
that he was a director of Veritau. 
 
 

35 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 
 

36 Brierley Group Quarter 3 2023/24 Performance Report 
 
The report of the Assistant Director – Commercial, Property and Procurement, providing a 

Quarter 3 financial and performance update for 2023/24 for the companies that make up the 

Brierley Group. 

 

Kerry Metcalfe, Assistant Director – Commercial, Property and Procurement introduced the 
report, providing an overview of performance and highlighting the third quarter 
achievements and challenges for the individual companies.  She drew members’ attention 
specifically to: 
 

 The strong performance across most areas, with a projected pre-tax profit of 
£3.534m and shareholder value to the Council of circa £12m for the year; 



 The projected outturn was slightly lower than the original budget, with an adverse 
variance of £252k against budget; 

 The profit projection for the year had deteriorated between Q1 and Q3, largely driven 
by a change in the in-year profit forecast for Brierley Homes, partially offset by 
improvements in Align and Yorwaste; 

 Brierley Homes were forecasting an in year loss of £739k for the year against an 
original profit projection of £959k, due to slippages in sales and in the delivery of 
pipeline projects, which have now been re-profiled into future years. Re-profiled 
projections anticipate profits of £2.8m over the next 3 years; 

 Brimhams Active was showing a loss for the year, due to delayed opening of new 
and refurbished facilities. As Brimhams Active were effectively running a Council 
service for a subsidy the loss was effectively a cost of running that service as 
opposed to a commercial trading loss; 

 Align, Yorwaste and Bracewell Homes were all showing strong financial 

performance and were set to deliver significant pre-tax profits in excess of £1m each 

 North Yorkshire Highways achieved compliance with ISO standards in December 
23, which will allow them to tender for other public sector work and commercial 
opportunities 

 
The Chair noted the report and thanked officers for the update. 

 
Resolved – That the Shareholder Committee note the report and the Brierley Group Q3 
Financial Performance for the 2023/24 year. 
 
 

37 Commercial Governance Review 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director, Resources providing an analysis of how 
Council owned companies were governed using best practice for commercial governance 
as a guide as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
updated publication “Local Authority Owned Companies – A good practice guide 2022 
edition”.  The report provided an update to the Commercial Governance Review report 
presented to the Audit Committee on 11 December 2023. 
 
Kerry Metcalfe, Assistant Director for Commercial, Property and Procurement, presented 
the report which set out outcomes and findings of the Commercial Governance Review.  
The officer then drew members’ attention to the findings of the review: 
 

 The outcome of the review was positive and showed that governance and reporting 

structures in place within NYC were largely compliant with CIPFA guidance 

 Some areas of improvement were identified and recommendations were summarised in 

Section 11 of the report.  Key areas included: 

 Documenting and managing conflicts of interests that might arise where senior 

officers were also directors of companies 

 A review of elected members on boards to consider whether in some cases it would 

be more appropriate for elected members to be observers rather than directors 

 A minimum level of information be provided in Business Plans 

 Ensuring Back Office Service Level Agreements were adequately documented 

 A review of annual audit arrangements for each company 

 Completion and ongoing review of risk registers  

 Some gaps were identified in the review of Bracewell Homes which had led to a specific 

recommendation on the governance of that company to bring it in line with other Brierley 



entities.  The report confirmed that the activities undertaken by Bracewell Homes were 

however deemed to be low risk from a commercial perspective, the company had a 

strong financial standing and there were no financial or reputational risks associated with 

the company. The majority of the issues identified through the governance review had 

either already been addressed or were being actioned. 

 The same report had been presented to Audit Committee the previous day for note and 

comment on. The main areas of feedback from the Committee related to the 

recommendation around elected members on boards.  Several members of the Audit 

Committee felt that elected members should be represented as they felt they were 

ultimately accountable for any decisions made by companies. One member of the 

Committee also queried whether non-executive directorship opportunities might be 

considered so that elected members with specific skills could put themselves forward for 

those roles. 

 

Gary Fielding, Corporate Director of Resources, advised that each company was different 

and the matter of whether elected members should sit on boards should be decided on a 

case by case basis.   

 

Councillor George Jabbour was in attendance at the meeting and provided further feedback 

on consideration of the matter at the Audit Committee, where he was Vice-Chair.   

 

It was moved and seconded that a paper be brought to the next meeting of the Shareholder 

Committee reviewing the role of elected members on company boards, and the Committee 

also considered whether it would be beneficial for members to be included on certain 

boards in an observer capacity. 

 

Resolved – That: 

 

(i) The recommendations as set out in Paragraph 11 of the report be approved; 

 

(ii) The Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be delegated 

authority to approve the new conflicts of interest policy;  

 
(iii) The Corporate Director, Resources be delegated authority to take all other 

necessary steps to secure the implementation of all other recommendations set out 

in the report; and 

 
(iv) A report be considered at the next meeting of the Committee in relation to the role of 

elected members on company boards. 

 
 

38 Border to Coast Governance Documents 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director, Resources, which described the 
background to the Council’s part-ownership of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
(BCPP) Limited, a company created to manage the investments of the North Yorkshire 
Pension Fund, and recommending approval of the updated governance documents of 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited. 
 
Tom Morrison, Head of Investments, presented the report which described the position in 
relation to the administration of pension funds and outlined the 2023/24 review of 
governance documents which included a proposed change to the cost recharge model 
whereby costs would be charged directly to the investment funds to which they related.  
This was intended to happen from April 2024 and would require changes to the Shareholder 
Agreement and Pension Cost Recharge Agreement, updated versions of which were 



attached at confidential Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
The Head of Investments advised that when BCPP was first set up costs related to building 
up the range of investment funds and were split between the eleven administering 
authorities based on cost sharing principles.  The company was now ready to start charging 
on a costs on an assets under management basis and formal approval was required from 
each administering authority. 
 
Councillor George Jabbour was in attendance at the meeting and declared an interest on 
the basis that he was Vice-Chair on the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Joint 
Committee.  
 
Resolved – That: 
 
(i) The updated Border to Coast Pensions Partnership governance documents at 

Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 be approved, being the Shareholder Agreement and the 
Pension Cost Recharge Agreement; and 

 
(ii) The Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services be given delegated 

authority to enter into the two agreements on behalf of the Council.  The Chief 
Executive Officer be given delegated authority to nominate an appropriate 
shareholder representative on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

39 Work Programme 2024/25 
 
Members considered and endorsed the work programme for the Committee for the 
remainder of 2020/21. 
 
 

40 Date of Next Meeting - 16 July 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.58 pm. 


